
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Schools Forum 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 
 

Membership: 

Chairman:  

Geoff Cherrill Maintained Special 

Vice-Chairman:  

Patrick Earnshaw Academies - Secondary 

Kate Carter Academies - Primary 

Esther Curry Academies - Primary 

Kate Curtis Academies - Primary 

Sean Preston Academies - Primary 

Heather Spring Academies - Primary 

VACANCY Academies - Primary 

Vacancy Academies - Primary 

Mark Avoth Academies - Secondary 

P Gray Academies - Secondary 

M Dyer Academies - Secondary 

J Sankey Academies - Secondary 

Natasha Ullah Academies - Secondary 

Ben Doyle All Through Academies 

Jon Webb Special Academies 

Russell Arnold Alternative Provision Academy 

Brigid Hincks Maintained Primary (Governor) 
Chris Barnett Maintained Secondary 

Phillip Gavin Mainstream PRU 

Vicky Peters Early Years 

Linda Duly Early Years 

Dorian Lewis 14-19 Provision 

Vacancy Catholic Diocese 

Richard Wharton C of E Diocese Representative 
 

All Members of the Schools Forum are summoned to attend this meeting to consider the 
items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

Members of the public may attend this meeting in person at the venue listed above. Papers 
can be found at the following link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5896 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

 
 
 

 



This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 30 January 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 15 January 2024, 

as a correct record. 
 

 

4.   Looked After Children Pupil Premium Arrangements 2024-25 11 - 22 

 This report accompanies the document called the BCP Pupil Premium (PP+ 
and PP+ post 16) policy April 2024 to March 2025. The policy is in draft 

format and aims to informs the reader of our intention to spend the grant 
funding provided by the DfE including allocation to schools and central 

retention. 
 

 

5.   Early Years Single Funding Formula 2024-25 

 

To Follow 

6.   Forward Plan 23 - 24 

 To consider and note the Forward Plan 
 

 

7.   Dates of Future Meetings  

 All Forum meetings are scheduled for 10.00am on Mondays as follows: 

 

 24 June 2024 

 23 September 2024 

 18 November 2024 

 13 January 2025 

 23 June 2025 

 

 

8.   Any Other Business  

 To consider any other business, which, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of 

sufficient urgency to warrant consideration. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
MONDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2024 

 
 
Present:  
 

Geoff Cherrill (Maintained Special) – Chairman  
Patrick Earnshaw (Academies - Secondary) – Vice-
Chairman 

  

 Kate Carter, Academies - Primary 
Esther Curry, Academies - Primary 
Kate Curtis, Academies - Primary 
Sean Preston, Academies - Primary 
Heather Spring, Academies - Primary 
Mark Avoth, Academies - Secondary 
Paul Gray, Academies - Secondary 
Michelle Dyer, Academies - Secondary 
James Sankey, Academies - Secondary 
Natasha Ullah, Academies - Secondary 
Sian Thomas, Special Academy 
Ben Doyle, All Through Academies 
Russell Arnold, Alternative Provision Academy 
Brigid Hincks, Maintained Primary (Governor) 
Phillip Gavin, Maintained PRU 
Vicky Peters, Early Years 
Linda Duly, Early Years 
Dr Dorian Lewis, 14-19 Provision 
Jon Webb, Special Academies 
Richard Wharton, C of E Diocese Representative 

 

Also in 
Attendance: 

  Councillor Richard Burton 
 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

Amanda Gridley, Early Years Services Manager 
Jo Collis-Heavens, Finance Manager Children's Services 
Steve Ellis, Management Accountant Education Services 
Tanya Smith, Head of School Planning and Admissions 
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Financial Officer 
Sharon Muldoon, Interim Director of Education 
Cathi Hadley, Corporate Director for Children's Services 
Paul Reidy, Project Manager (Major Change & PPMO) 

 
  

12 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies received. 
 

13 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none received on this occasion. 
 

14 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The minutes were approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Cllr R Burton in the 
list of attendees.  
 

5

Agenda Item 3



Monday, 15th January, 2024  

The Chair placed on record thanks to officers involved in bringing the requested options 
forward to this meeting. 
 

15 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement and Draft Budget 2024-25  

 
The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute 
Book. The early years block is to be considered at the February 2024 meeting. The Forum 
was advised that the DSG Settlement for 
[...]
G Management Plan 2024 to 2039  

 
The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these minutes in the Minute 
Book. This report provides the detail of the updated DSG management plan submitted to the 
DfE for consideration as part of the DfE Safety Valve (SV) programme. The DSG accumulated 
deficit had grown rapidly from £3.6m brought forward from the preceding councils in April 2019 
to £36m by March 2023, with £63m estimated for March 2024.  
The high needs funding annual gap is estimated at £27m in 2023-24. The updated DSG 
management plan is projecting a further rise to £29m in 2024-25 before it starts to reduce 
gradually over the remaining years of the 15-year plan. The estimated accumulated deficit at 
March 2025 is £92m without other funding sources being secured. The 15-year plan as 
included within the confidential appendix to the report included a 0.5 percent transfer for 
2024/25 and 1 percent each year after this, which balances the high needs block within 15 
years with contributions from the schools block. It was expected that the plan with the 

6



Monday, 15th January, 2024  

parameters as outlined was quite unlikely to be agreed by the DfE as part of the Safety-Valve 
Programme 
 
It was confirmed that a 5-year plan was requested by the DfE but the modelling for this was 
not achievable and the 15 year plan as modelled was more realistic. It was noted that the 
statutory override against the deficit was due to run out in March 2026. 
 
It was confirmed that the transfers outlined in the plan would need to be agreed by the Forum 
on an annual basis. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that a range of officers and members were 
involved in the production of the plan through a Safety Valve Board and that no headteachers 
were involved in the production of the plan. 
 
It was confirmed that the impact of the 0.5 percent transfer and the 1 percent transfer for 
schools was modelled within the next paper. It was confirmed that this was 1 percent in total 
not additional to the 0.5 percent. 
 
The Chair noted that this was a complex and high-level discussion and that in future it would 
be helpful to give consideration to discussions of this with headteachers in advance via 
Schools Forum members. 
 
RESOLVED that the information in the report be noted. 

 
Voting: Nem. Con. 
 

17 Mainstream School Funding and Transfer to High Needs 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Chief Finance Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated 
to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these minutes in the Minute 
Book. The Forum was advised that the report set out the outcome of applying the 2024-25 
National Funding Formula (NFF) to the October 2023 schools census data and options for 
the local mainstream schools funding formula linked to a transfer of funding to high needs. 
The Forum was also advised of the 2024-25 growth fund budget which was included for 
approval. According to the Policy agreed in December there was just under £400k available 
for transfer. It had been requested at the December meeting that the total amount to close 
the gap was modelled. It was noted that this was not achievable and not something the local 
authority was planning to do. The 1 percent option was also modelled but it was really only 
option 2 (0.5 percent) which was relevant. The Forum was asked for its thoughts on options 
outlined at 2a, 2b and 2c in the paper for the transfer of funding to the high needs block if the 
DfE was minded to agree this despite the decision of the schools Forum. The Forum was 
reminded that there was also a need to agree level of growth fund. It was noted that 0.5 
percent would not require DfE approval if agreed by the Forum. Anything above this amount 
would require approval from the DfE or if the 0.5 percent was not agreed by the Forum.  

The Forum was remind
[...]
 impact would be following the schools 
census.  
 
The complexities of the situation were highlighted in terms of the demographic changes. It was 
suggested that all schools contributing a little rather than a few contributing a lot would be a 

8



Monday, 15th January, 2024  

preferable outcome. If the Schools Forum recommended this option (option a) this would also 
need approval from the DfE as this would mean going below the minimum per pupil funding 
levels. 
 
It was acknowledged that the view of the Forum was that no transfer was wanted. It was 
confirmed that options 1 and 3 were no longer relevant. 
 
A vote was taken on options 2a, 2b and 2c as outlined in the report: 
 
Option 2a – 7 in favour 
Option 2b – 6 in favour 
Option 2c – 1 in favour 

 
There were 3 abstentions. 
 
The Chair recommended that there should be communication with all school head teachers 
particularly noting the very equitable split within the voting for these options and the outcome 
of the previous consultation.  
 
It was asked that it be clarified with head teachers as soon as possible if a request for a 0.5 
percent transfer is made to the DfE.  
 

18 Maintained school services – de-delegation and central retention  

 

The Project Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to these minutes in the Minute 

Book. The Forum was advised that of proposals for the central retention of services 
where the LA retains a statutory duty to undertake activity to support maintained 

schools only (both mainstream and specialist) and the de-delegation of services 
applicable only to mainstream schools. These are services where schools retain the 
statutory duties, but better efficiency could be achieved through central delivery by the 

LA. One response was received from a maintained school and one from special 
schools. Both responses were in favour. 
 
RESOLVED  
1.     That the retention rates per pupil and budgets for LA duties supporting 

maintained schools as set out in paragraphs 8-10 of the report be agreed  
2.     That separately for primary and secondary, the de-delegation of funding for 

school improvement duties as set out in paragraphs 11-12 of the report be 
agreed. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

19 Forward Plan  

 
The Chair reminded the Forum that there may be a need for an additional meeting in February 
as mentioned previously. The remainder of the Forward Plan was noted. 
 

20 Dates of Future Meetings  

 
The dates for future meetings were noted as outlined in the papers. 
 

21 Any Other Business  

 
There was no other business advised of on this occasion. 
 

22 Exclusion of the Public and Press  

9



Monday, 15th January, 2024  

 
The meeting moved into a non-public session to consider the confidential appendix to agenda 
item 5 – DSG Management Plan 2024-25. 
 
There were no further comments on the appendix. 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 10.10  - 11.40 am  

 
 

Chairman at the meeting on 
Monday, 15 January 2024 

10



SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Report subject  Looked After Children Pupil Premium Arrangements 2024-25 

Meeting date  6 February 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report accompanies the document called the BCP Pupil 
Premium (PP+ and PP+ post 16) policy April 2024 to March 2025. 
The policy is in draft format and aims to informs the reader of our 
intention to spend the grant funding provided by the DfE including 
allocation to schools and central retention. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The contents of the draft policy are noted for information 
purposes and members ask any questions for clarity of 
content. Feedback from members is welcomed for 
consideration pending a final version of the policy to be 
produced in March after DfE guidance is released.  

Reason for 
recommendations 

To ensure compliance with the conditions of grant. 

 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Richard Burton 
[...]
 2024 to March 2025 (draft version 1.1) 

 
 
 

l e:   

12

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pupil-premium-allocations-and-conditions-of-grant-2023-to-2024


 

 
 

  

  

 

 

 

BCP Education services  

PUPIL PREMIUM (PP+  
AND PP+ POST 16)  
POLICY APRIL 2024 - 
MARCH 2025 
 

Author:  Luana Girling 

Version:  V1.1 

Date:   Jan 24  

BCP Virtual School 

13



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Local Authority has a statutory duty to appoint someone (called the Virtual 

School Headteacher VSH) who holds the responsibility for promoting the educational 
achievement of Looked After Children (LAC). This includes ‘maintaining accurate and 

up-to-date information about how they are progressing at school and taking urgent and 
individual action when they are not achieving well’. This also includes promoting the 
educational achievement of PLAC in their area by providing information and advice to: 

 any person that has parental responsibility for the child 

 providers of funded early years education, designated teachers for previously 

looked after children in maintained schools, academies, and other educational 
establishments 

 any other person the authority considers appropriate for promoting the 
educational achievement of relevant children 

 

1.2 In Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole, the Virtual School do not use the terms 
Looked after Children (LAC) or previously Looked after Children (PLAC). Instead, we 

use Children in Care (CIC) and Care experienced Young People (CEYP) in all 
documentation produced. 

1.3 The ‘Pupil Premium 2024-2025 Conditions of Grant’1 document informs us that 

school age CIC attract a Pupil Premium plus (PP+) grant of £2570.  
 

1.4 The ‘Early Years entitlements: Local Authorities funding of providers operational 
guide 2024-2025’2 provides guidance for funding providers to deliver the Early Years 
entitlements in the financial year 2024 to 2025. Section 8.5 covers the Early Years pupil 

premium. For Early Years, th
[...]
ol for participation in specified 
educational projects / extra-curricular activities. All requests must be discussed with the 

relevant Virtual school team member initially who will then request approval from the 
Virtual School Head or Deputy Head. Any funds agreed must then be entered on the 

ePEP document. 

12.      FUNDING FOR THOSE STUDENTS OVER 18 IN YEAR 13 

12.1 Once young people pass their 18th birthday, they become care leavers and we 
cease completion of PEPs. From that point forward funding for interventions and 

educational support is very limited and only available up until their 20th birthday and only 
if they are not able to be funded elsewhere. Any funding needs are discussed in 

Education, Employment and Training (EET) meetings and feed into Pathway plans.  

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank

22



Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Schools Forum 

Forward Plan 

 

June 2024 

• DSG Outturn 2023-24 

• High Needs Block Update 

• Forward Plan 

September 2024 

• DSG Settlement 2025-26 

• High Needs Budget 

• Transfer from Schools Block 

• Forward Plan 

 

23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Looked After Children Pupil Premium Arrangements 2024-25
	draft policy 24-24

	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
TUESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 
 

 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

Amanda Gridley, Early Years Services Manager 
Jo Collis-Heavens, Finance Manager Children's Services 
Steve Ellis, Management Accountant Education Services 
Tanya Smith, Head of School Planning and Admissions 
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Financial Officer 
Sharon Muldoon, Interim Director of Education 
Luana Girling, Lead for Education Interventions, Assurance and 
Safeguarding 

 
  

23 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from secondary Academy Representative Michelle Dyer. 
 

24 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none on this occasion. 
 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 

Present:  
 

Geoff Cherrill (Maintained Special) – Chairman  
Patrick Earnshaw (Academies - Secondary) – Vice-Chairman 

  

 Kate Carter, TEACH Academies Trust, Academies - Primary 
Esther Curry, Coastal Learning Partnership, Academies - Primary 
Kate Curtis, Talbot Primary School, Academies - Primary 
Sean Preston, Hamwic Multi-Academy Trust - Chief Financial Officer, 
Academies - Primary 
Heather Spring, Twynham Primary, Academies - Primary 
Mark Avoth, Bourne Academy - Principal, Academies - Secondary 
Paul Gray, Poole High School - Head Teacher, Academies - Secondary 
James Sankey, Corfe Hills School, Academies - Secondary 
Natasha Ullah, Magna Academy - Principal, Academies - Secondary 
Ben Doyle, Principal - St Peter's School, All Through Academies 
Jon Webb, Special Academies 
Russell Arnold, The Quay School - Headteacher, Alternative Provision 
Academy 
Brigid Hincks, Chair of Governors - St Joseph's Primary School, Maintained 
Primary (Governor) 
Chris Barnett, Deputy Head - St Edward's School, Maintained Secondary 
Phillip Gavin, Christchurch Learning Centre - Headteacher, Mainstream 
PRU 
Vicky Peters, Priory View Preschool, Early Years 
Linda Duly, Cuddles Day Nursery, Early Years 
Dr Dorian Lewis, Headmaster, 14-19 Provision 
Richard Wharton, C of E Diocese Representative 
 

 

Also in 
Attendance: 

 Cllr R Burton, Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 



Tuesday, 6th February, 2024  

 
The minutes of the meeting were reviewed by the Committee and were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

26 Looked After Children Pupil Premium Arrangements 2024-25  
 
The Lead for Education Interventions, Assurance and Safeguarding presented a report, a 
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The report accompanied the document called the 
BCP PupilPremium (PP+ and PP+ post 16) policy April 2024 to March 2025.The policy was 
presented in draft format and aimed to inform the forum of the intention to spend the grant 
funding provided by the DfE, including allocation to schools and central retention. The Forum 
was advised that the final settlement was yet to be received but the terms and conditions had 
not changed dramatically from the previous year. It was expected that it would only be around 
£40k per local authority in comparison to the previous year which was £146k. 

 

There was some discussion around the allocation of funding per pupil and the funding 
provided for pupils in early years settings. It was resolved: 

 

That the Schools Forum note that report and that Schools Forum members share the report 

with the group colleagues and that any feedback is provided by 1 March . 

 
27 Early Years Single Funding Formula 2024-25  

 
The Early Years Team Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute 
Book. The Forum was advised that a new Early Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) for 
BCP was required for April 2024 and consultation with the early years sector had now 
concluded. The DfE notified local authorities of their funding agreement on 29 November 
2023, with substantial changes from 2023-24. A group of provider representatives helped to 
shape the proposal and indicated that their preference was to avoid consulting with the sector 
during or just before the Christmas break, which Children’s Services agreed to.  

It was noted that the governments biggest expansion of childcare entitlements would begin 
this year and the proposed EYSFF included funding rates for the children of working parents 
aged 9-36 months for the first time.  These changes, along with a revision to the way children 
with SEND were funded, introducing a Deprivation Supplement to support our most 
disadvantaged 9–36-month-old children, a significant uplift in the Council’s central functions 
and the introduction of a contingency fund formed the proposed EYSFF. 

The Forum was informed that 31% of providers engaged with the consultation which ended on 
22 January and were, overall, supportive of the proposed EYSFF.  The consultation response 
was made available in Appendix A to the report. 
 
In response to a query, it was noted that it was highly unlikely that there would be an 
underspend this year but if there was this would be brought back to forum and there would 
hopefully be agreement around this being ringfenced to the earl years sector. 
 
It was noted that many Councils were taking a 5 percent automatic top slice. The Early Years 
Sub-Group had supported a 2.5 percent retention. The Team Manager recorded their thanks 
to the Sub-Group for their work 
 
RESOLVED 
That the proposed 2024-25 EYSFF be recommended to Cabinet for approval. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 



Tuesday, 6th February, 2024  

28 Forward Plan  

 
It was noted that the next Schools Forum meeting was not scheduled until June. It was noted 
that conversations were ongoing outside of the Forum regarding Safety Valve and it was 
requested that information on this be shared regularly as required. 
 

29 Dates of Future Meetings  

 
24 June 2024 
 

30 Any Other Business  

 
There was none on this occasion.  
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 10.00  - 10.25 am  

 
 

Chairman at the meeting on 
Tuesday, 6 February 2024 


